noninterest earning assets, and the net revenue from these assets is recorded to noninterest income and noninterest expense,
these portfolios are included in the interest sensitivity analysis because both have attributes similar to fixed-rate interest
earning assets.  Economic value of equity (EVE) analysis is used to measure the sensitivity of the values of period-end
assets and liabilities to changes in market interest rates.  EVE serves as a complement to income simulation modeling as it
provides risk exposure estimates for time periods beyond the one-year time period simulation.

The simulations for evaluating short-term interest rate risk exposure are scenarios that model gradual “+/-100” and
“+/-200” basis point parallel shifts in market interest rates over the next 12-month period beyond the interest rate change
implied by the current yield curve.  We assumed that market interest rates would not fall below 0% over the next 12-month
period for the scenarios that used the “-100” and “-200” basis point parallel shift in market interest rates.  The following
table shows the results of the scenarios as of September 30, 2009, and December 31, 2008.  All of the positions were
within the board of directors’ policy limits.

Table 46 - Net Interest Income at Risk

Basis point change scenario -200 -100 +100   +200

Board policy limits -4.0% -2.0% -2.0% -4.0%

September 30, 2009 -2.1% -1.4% +0.6% +0.9%

December 31, 2008 -0.3% -0.9% +0.6% +1.1%

Net Interest Income at Risk (%)

  The net interest income at risk reported as of September 30, 2009 for the “+200” basis points scenario showed a
slight change to a lower near-term asset sensitive position compared with December 31, 2008.  Net interest income at risk
reflects actions taken by management to improve the liquidity position of the balance sheet.  The primary factors
contributing to the change include:

• 2.6% incremental liability sensitivity reflecting the execution of $4.4 billion receive fixed-interest-rate swaps

during the first nine-month period of 2009, partially offset by the maturities or calling of $0.6 billion of receive